

No. 20-1263

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GIANINNA GALLARDO, BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS
PILAR VASSALO AND WALTER GALLARDO
Petitioner,

v.

SIMONE MARSTILLER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH
CARE ADMINISTRATION
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RESPONSE TO PETITION

TRACY COOPER GEORGE
Chief Appellate Counsel
Florida Agency for Health
Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, FL 32308

Counsel for Respondent

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida
JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
KEVIN A. GOLEMBIEWSKI
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
james.percival@
myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT2

 A. The Medicaid Act.....2

 B. Florida’s Medicaid Program.....5

 C. Facts and Procedural History8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT13

 I. THE DECISION BELOW PRESENTS A CONFLICT—
 BETWEEN THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT AND THE
 FLORIDA SUPREME COURT—THAT SUBJECTS
 THE STATE TO INCONSISTENT STANDARDS. 13

 II. LOWER COURTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY ARE
 SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED. 14

 III. THE QUESTION IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT. 15

 IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THE
 COURT TO CLARIFY *AHLBORN*. 17

 V. THE DECISION BELOW, NOT THE FLORIDA
 SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *GIRALDO*, IS
 CORRECT.....20

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ark. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)..... | 2, 5, 10, 17 |
| <i>Coventry Health Care v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>Doe v. Vt. Office of Health Access</i> , 54 A.3d 474 (Vt. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>E.M.A. v. Cansler</i> , 674 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Giraldo v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 248 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2018) | passim |
| <i>I.P. v. Henneberry</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Colo. 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re E.B.</i> , 729 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 2012)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>In re Matey</i> , 213 P.3d 389 (Idaho 2009) | 14 |
| <i>K.C.S. v. Folkemer</i> , 2011 WL 1231319 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Latham v. Office of Recovery Servs.</i> , 448 P.3d 1241 (Utah 2019) | 14, 18 |
| <i>McKinney v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</i> , 2010 WL 3364400 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2010)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)..... | 2 |
| <i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>N.Y. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Bowen</i> , 846 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1988) | 22 |
| <i>Pivonka v. Corcoran</i> , 165 N.E.3d 1098 (Ohio 2020) | 4 |
| <i>Price v. Wolford</i> , 2008 WL 4722977 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 23, 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)..... | passim |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|---------|
| § 409.910, Fla. Stat. | 5, 6, 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396k | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396p | 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 4, 19 |
|---|-------|

H.R. Rep. 103-111 (1993),
reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 378.....4, 22

Medicaid Program Finance, AHCA:
<https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/finance/finance/index.shtml>.....5

Nov. 2020 Medicaid & Chip Enrollment Data,
Medicaid.gov:
<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/report-highlights/index.html>.....5
